COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL) CASE NO. ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION) 2011-00096 FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)

ORDER

On December 2, 2011, the Commission entered an Order rescheduling the hearing in this case from December 15, 2011 to January 11, 2012. The hearing was rescheduled in response to the November 21, 2011 Motion of South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky"). The motion stated that one of South Kentucky's witnesses was unavailable on December 15, 2011 and suggested that the hearing be held early next year. South Kentucky's Motion also offered to extend the suspension of its proposed rates for a reasonable period of time to accommodate the rescheduling of the hearing.

Based on a review of the Commission's December 2, 2011 Order, we find that although the hearing was rescheduled to January 11, 2012, the issue of extending the rate suspension date was inadvertently omitted. In accordance with the terms of the Commission's August 8, 2011 Order, South Kentucky's proposed rates were suspended through January 26, 2012 to provide time for an investigation of their reasonableness. A hearing in this case was initially scheduled on December 6, 2011, but was rescheduled to December 15, 2011 at the request of South Kentucky. Due to the further rescheduling of the hearing to January 11, 2012, the Commission finds that

South Kentucky's proposed rates should be suspended through February 29, 2012 to allow sufficient time for the investigation of their reasonableness.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that South Kentucky's proposed rates shall be suspended through February 29, 2012.

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 21 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Allen Anderson Manager South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N. Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910

Stephen Johnson Vice President of Finance South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N. Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910

Honorable Darrell L Saunders, P.S.C. Attorney at Law 700 Master Street P.O. Box 1324 Corbin, KENTUCKY 40702